overall delay for the vehicles, therefore minimum green should be kept as the

calculated cycle time. This is mainly due to the increase of cross minor road traffic

volume which can increase the delay in an overall perspective.

The above procedure was performed for all the other considered scenarios to obtain

the optimum green splits.

3.5.2.2. Delay estimation using simulation

In order to verify the obtained theoretical results, VISSIM micro simulations were also

carried out for the same scenarios. Figure 3-19 presents the simulation results for the

Scenario 1 and Figure 3-20 for the Scenario 2.

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

O
v

e
ra

ll
 D

e
la

y
 (

s
/v

e
h

ic
le

)

Green Split

Intersection Delay - Theoretical (M = 0.8 , C = 0.7)

100

Figure 3-19: Simulations Delay (Scenario 1)

Figure 3-20: Simulation Delay (Scenario 2)

Though the delay values obtained from micro simulations were slightly

underestimated when compared with theoretical delays based on Webster Equation,

the optimum green split for minimum delay was the same with the theoretica l

calculations.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

O
v

e
ra

ll
 D

e
la

y
 (

s
/v

e
h

ic
le

)

Green Split

Intersection Delay - Simulations (M = 0.8 , C = 0.3)

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

O
v

e
ra

ll
 D

e
la

y
 (

s
/v

e
h

ic
le

)

Green Split

Intersection Delay - Simulations (M = 0.8 , C = 0.7)

101

Therefore the same procedure both calculation and simulation was conducted for all

the other scenarios considered and the respective optimum green split timings were

obtained.

3.5.2.3. Determination of the optimum green time extension for all the considered

scenarios

Based on the theoretical and simulation based scenarios considered, the respective

green split values were obtained as mentioned in Table 3-24.

Therefore, according to the theoretical and simulation results, the green time

extensions can be beneficial only with the following scenarios.

 Scenario 1: When Major road V/C = 0.8 and minor road V/C = 0.3